

USE ON REVIEW REPORT

▶ FILE #: 1-A-22-UR	AGENDA ITEM #: 27	
	AGENDA DATE: 1/13/2022	
► APPLICANT:	TERRY D. POLLARD	
OWNER(S):	Terry D. Pollard	
TAX ID NUMBER:	74 00202 View map on KGIS	
JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 8	
STREET ADDRESS:	9101 Carter Mill Dr.	
► LOCATION:	North side of Carter Mill Dr, east of Carter View Ln	
APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	8.94 acres	
SECTOR PLAN:	East County	
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Planned Growth Area	
ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is off of Carter Mill Drive, a minor collector with a 18.5-ft pavement width inside a 60-ft wide right-of-way.	
UTILITIES:	Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board	
	Sewer Source: Septic	
WATERSHED:	Lyon Creek	
► ZONING:	PR (Planned Residential) with up to 2 du/ac	
EXISTING LAND USE:	Vacant land	
PROPOSED USE:	3 lots for single family dwellings	
DENSITY PROPOSED:	Less than 1 du/ac (0.33 du/ac)	
HISTORY OF ZONING:	This property was rezoned from A (Agricultural) to PR (Planned Residential) with up to 2 du/ac in 1998 (Case # 2-H-98-RZ); a case to rezone the propert to RAE was withdrawn before going to the Planning Commission (Case #10-L-97-RZ)	
SURROUNDING LAND	North: Single family residences - A (Agricultural)	
USE AND ZONING:	South: Vacant land - PR (Planned Residential) with up to 2.5 du/ac	
	East: Vacant land - PR (Planned Residential) with up to 2 du/ac	
	West: Single family residential neighborhood - PR (Planned Residential) with up to 2 du/ac	
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	This area consists of single family residences along side roads off of Car Mill Drive and large, vacant properties yet to be developed along this sec of Carter Mill Drive. The entrance to Paschal Carter Park is approximatel quarter mile to the east.	

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

• Approve the request to subdivide the property into 3 lots, subject to 3 conditions.

1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.

AGENDA ITEM #: 27	FILE #: 1-A-22-UR	12/30/2021 09:17 AM	MICHELLE PORTIER	PAGE #:	27-1

- 2) Obtaining approval of the proposed security gates from the Knox County Fire Marshal.
- 3) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR (Planned Residential) zoning district and the other criteria for approval of a Use on Review.

COMMENTS:

This request is to subdivide the property at 9101 Carter Mill Drive into 3 lots. A preliminary plat shows each property with 2.87 acres and over 300 feet of frontage on Carter Mill Drive. Those lot sizes and widths meet the requirements of the PR zone for this property, which allows up to 2 du/ac.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW (ARTICLE 4.10 – SECTION 2) The planning commission, in the exercise of its administrative judgment, shall be guided by adopted plans and policies, including the general plan and the following general standards:

1) THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN AND SECTOR PLAN.

A. The East County Sector Plan designates this property as LDR (Low Density Residential), which allows up to 5 du/ac. The proposed subdivision has a density of 0.336 du/ac, which is below the maximum allowed by the LDR land use classification.

B. The site is located within the Planned Growth Area of the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan map.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

A. The PR (Planned Residential) zone is intended to provide optional methods of land development which encourage more imaginative solutions to environmental design problems.

B. The LDR (Low Density Residential) land use class allows PR zoning, which permits detached single family dwellings by right, though development plans require approval by the Planning Commission through the use on review process.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY. A. Surrounding development consists of single family detached dwellings. This proposal is consistent with the surrounding development.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY.

A. The proposed number of lots is minimal and is not expected to injure the value of adjacent property. B. The proposed lots are over one size in acre. This is larger than what the surrounding A (Agricultural) zone and PR with up to 2.5 and 2 du/ac would allow and is not expected to cause any adverse impacts or injure property values.

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS. A. Access to these lots would be off of Carter Mill Drive, a minor collector. Therefore, traffic would not be drawn through other residential areas to access these properties.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE PROPOSED USE.

A. There are no known uses in the area that could be a potential hazard or create an undesirable environment for the proposed single family residential lots.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: 41 (average daily vehicle trips)

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of "Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Average Daily Vehicle Trips represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day (Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed development.

Schools affected by this proposal: Carter Elementary, Carter Middle, and Carter High.

• Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield generated by new housing.

• Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.

• Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.

• Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the system or moves from the attendance zone.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 30 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the County.





	Development		
	Development Plan	Concept Plan	Plan Amendment
Planning	Planned Development	Final Plat	SP OYP
	Use on Review / Special Use		Rezoning
KNOXVILLE KNOX COUNTY	□ Hillside Protection COA	CARLE STATE TO A	the fight mean of the second sec
T	11 1	Ch	
Perry D To	llard	OWN	
Applicant Name		Affilia	tion
ulaala	. <i>4</i> .		File Number(s)
11/22/21	Meeting Date (if applicable)	J	2 Det 1998
Date Filed	Meeting bate (if applicable)	1-1	4-22-UR
CORRESPONDENCE	All correspondence related to this application	should be directed to the a	pproved contact listed below.
/ Applicant I Owner I O	Option Holder 🛛 Project Surveyor 🗌 Er	ngineer 🔲 Architect/Lan	dscape Architect
		B	
Jerry D F	ollard		
Name	Comp	any	
Clogo 11			Range 11
7032 Hshe	2, 11e Highway KNOX City	ville TENNY	37924
Address	City	State	ZIP
SLS 280 682 Phone CURRENT PROPERTY INFO	Email	ho () 501150	ulh. Nel
	Same as above		
Owner Name (if different)	Owner Address		Owner Phone
01	* A		
<u>SAME</u> 910	01 Carter Mill D r.	074 00202	
Property Address		Parcel ID	
n/a	KUB		<u> </u>
Sewer Provider	Water Provider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONLY			
	1	124,323	+/
North side Carter Mill Dr. , D	ve East of Carter View Lane	8.94	- ac +/-
General Location		Tract :	Size
oth	001211	101	
City County Bth District	Zoning District	AgForVac	
District	Zoning District	Existing Land Use	
rul C. I.	100	กเ	
East County Planning Sector	LDR (нр) Sector Plan Land Use Classificatio	n Grout	th Policy Plan Designation
Fighting Sector	Sector Plan Land Use Classificatio		an rolicy rian besignation

November 2021

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST			
Development Plan 🗹 Use on Review / Special Use 🔲 Hillside Pro	tection COA	Related Ci	ty Permit Number(s)
🔲 Residential 🔲 Non-Residential			
Home Occupation (specify)	and the second s		
Other (specify) Dividing one LOT ZONED PR 1-2 du/ac into	3 Lots		
SUBDIVISION REQUEST		D to to to to	
		Kelated Ke	zoning File Number
	S. Jacobi		an and a
Unit / Phase Number Combine Parcels Divide Parcel Tota	I Number of Lots Create	Id	
Other (specify)			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
e			
ZONING REQUEST			
		Pending	g Plat File Number
Zoning Change Proposed Zoning			
Plan Amendment Change			
Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Request	ts		
□ Other (specify)			
E other (speen),			
5. B 1. C.			11 - 2 N
STAFF USE ONLY		100	
	Fee 1	at its	Total
1003			Total
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS		50.00	Total
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request	0402 \$	50.00	
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS	0402 \$	50.00	Total \$45∆.∆∆
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)	0402 \$	50.00	
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	0402 \$4 Fee 2	50.00	
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)	0402 \$4 Fee 2	50.00	
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) Traffic Impact Study	0402 \$4 Fee 2 Fee 3		\$450.00
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) By signing below, I certify I am the property	D402 # 4 Fee 2 Fee 3	thorized represe	\$450.60 ntative.
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION By signing below, I certify I am the property Venue Venue	0402 \$4 Fee 2 Fee 3	thorized represe	\$450.60 ntative.
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) ✓ Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) □ Traffic Impact Study □ COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION By signing below, I certify I am the property ✓ Left Polland ✓ Applicant Signature Please Print	Pree 2 Fee 2 Fee 3 Fee 3 Fee 3	thorized represe	\$450.60 ntative.
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION By signing below, I certify I am the property Applicant Signature	D402 # 4 Fee 2 Fee 3	thorized represe	\$450.60 ntative.
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Vuse on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION By signing below, I certify I am the property Image: Applicant Signature SUSS-LSSO-LSSO Mus Througbbb	Pree 2 Fee 2 Fee 3 Fee 3 Fee 3	thorized represe	\$450.60 ntative.



Sherry Michienzi <sherry.michienzi@knoxplanning.org>

[Planning Applications] Fwd: UOR application to be filed - Carter Mill Dr. 1 message

Mike Reynolds <mike.reynolds@knoxplanning.org> To: applications@knoxplanning.org Mon, Nov 22, 2021 at 11:07 AM

This property owner, Terry Pollard, is planning to come into the office to apply today (Parcel 074-00202). He previously submitted a 3-lot plat in the PR zone but there wasn't a UOR approved yet. We already have the plat so we don't need a new site plan. The fee is \$450.

Mike Reynolds, AICP Senior Planner 865.215.3827



Knoxville-Knox County Planning | KnoxPlanning.org 400 Main Street, Suite 403 | Knoxville, TN 37902

------ Forwarded message ------From: Jeanne Stevens <jeanne.stevens@knoxplanning.org> Date: Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 3:36 PM Subject: UOR application to be filed - Carter Mill Dr. To: Mike Reynolds <mike.reynolds@knoxplanning.org> Cc: Marc Payne <marc.payne@knoxplanning.org>

Mike,

I just spoke with the gentleman who wants to subdivide Parcel 074 002.02 into 3 lots, which is zoned PR. This is the property we discussed briefly yesterday.

I let him know that his next step is to file a very simple plan with us as a UOR application. After discussion with Amy, we determined his fee will be \$450, and I let him know that as well.

His son (son-in-law?) works downtown, so he is going to ask him to stop by in person to talk with you about what will be required. I did give him your phone number, and suggested that they call first to make sure you'll be in the office.

As discussed, we also have a copy of a survey showing the proposed 3 lots which he would like to process as an administrative plat when the development plan is approved. Since the January planning commission meeting is the earliest that the UOR could be heard, it would probably be best for them to file the plat application when they are already here for the PC meeting. Otherwise it would just sit here and it would be easier to lose track of it.

In case you need it, this is the owner contact info - as mentioned, though, he plans to ask his son to meet with us:

Terry Pollard (865) 680-6825 or mustang66ho@bellsouth.net

Thanks, Jeanne



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-ofway closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

December 29 2021	and	January 14 2022
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: <u>Terry Pollard</u>		Cign posted by Staff
Date: November 22 2022		Sign posted by Staff
File Number: <u>1-A-22-UR</u>		\checkmark Sign posted by Applicant